

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PETER J. PASKE, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOEL FITZGERALD, individually and in his official  
capacity as Chief of Police of the City of Missouri City,  
Texas; THE CITY OF MISSOURI CITY, TEXAS,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@uw.edu

MARGARET A. HARRIS  
BUTLER & HARRIS  
1007 Heights Boulevard  
Houston, TX 77008  
(713) 526-5677

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement.....	2
Legal Background.....	2
Factual Background.....	5
Proceedings Below.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	14
I. There Is An Entrenched Conflict Regard- ing Whether <i>Aikens</i> Applies At Summary Judgment.....	14
A. Four Circuits Hold That <i>Aikens</i> Ap- plies To Summary Judgment.....	16
B. Three Circuits Hold That <i>Aikens</i> Does Not Apply To Summary Judgment.....	21
C. The Conflict Is Widely Recognized.....	25
II. There Is A Deeply Entrenched Conflict Regarding Whether To Establish A Prima Facie Case A Plaintiff Must Show That A “Similarly Situated” Comparator In “Nearly Identical” Circumstances Was Treated More Favorably.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Decision of The Court of Appeals Is Clearly Incorrect.....	33
A. <i>Aikens</i> Applies To Summary Judgment.....	33
B. The Requirement of A “Nearly Identical” “Similarly Situated” Comparator Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions Regarding A Prima Facie Case ....	35
IV. The Questions Presented Are of Great Practical Importance .....	38
Conclusion.....	40

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, May 4, 2015 .....	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Southern District of Texas, April 7, 2014.....	18a
Fifth Circuit Decisions Applying “Similarly Situated” Prima Facie Case Requirement, August 1, 2013 to August 1, 2015 .....	54a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adeyemi v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F.3d 1222 (D.C.Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Allen v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 4489510 (D.C.Cir. July 24, 2015).....	18
<i>Atanus v. Perry</i> , 520 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Atterberry v. City of Laurel</i> , 401 Fed.Appx. 869 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 26
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1984).....	38
<i>Bell v. Capital Veneer Works</i> , 2007 WL 245875 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Beltron v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston</i> , 837 F.Supp.2d 635 (S.D.Tex. 2011) .....	12
<i>Blalock v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> , 2000 WL 1598084 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2000).....	36
<i>Board of Trustees of Keene State College v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978).....	3
<i>Bodett v. CoxCom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31, 32
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clayton v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Conward v. Cambridge School Committee</i> , 171 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	29, 30
<i>Cook v. CSX Transp. Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 507 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Curry v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 126, 1995 WL 729512 (4th Cir. Dec. 11, 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C.Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Daniels v. City of Canton, Mississippi</i> , 2011 WL 5040901 (S.D.Miss. Oct. 24, 2011).....	26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	3
<i>Driggers v. City of Owensboro, Ky.</i> , 110 Fed.Appx. 499 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>English v. Colo. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Fallis v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Brothers Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Filar v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 526 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Ford v. General Electric Lighting, LLC</i> , 121 Fed.Appx. 1 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	3, 37
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C.Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Graham v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4431199 (S.D.Tex. July 17, 2015).....	36
<i>Graham v. Long Island Rail Road</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Hague v. University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio</i> , 560 Fed.Appx. 328 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16, 21, 22, 25
<i>Hailey v. Donahoe</i> , 2012 WL 4458451 (W.D.Va. July 30, 2012).....	26
<i>Hairston v. Vance-Cooks</i> , 773 F.3d 266 (D.C.Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Hilde v. City of Eveleth</i> , 777 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Hinds v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23, 25, 26
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	3
<i>Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. United Parcel Service</i> , 2013 WL 5525972 (N.D.Ala. Oct. 4, 2013).....	26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	37, 38
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C.Cir. 2009).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. FJC Security Services, Inc.</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 840 (S.D.Tex. 2014).....	36
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Services, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25, 32
<i>King v. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 777319 (N.D.Miss. Jan. 26, 2012) .....	36
<i>Kosereis v. Rhode Island</i> , 331 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Lee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13, 27, 37
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of America, L.L.C.</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 1046 (S.D.Iowa 2008) .....	26
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 20
<i>Mabry v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 6875791 (D.Md. Dec. 3, 2014).....	26
<i>MacDonald v. Eastern Wyoming Mental Health Center</i> , 941 F.2d 1115 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Mack v. ST Mobile Aerospace Engineering, Inc.</i> , 195 Fed.Appx. 829 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Marzano v. Computer Science Corp., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	30, 31
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsivais v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 44 F.Supp.3d 702 (S.D.Tex. 2014).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. City of Charlotte, NC</i> , 754 F.2d 1100 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Nguyen v. Gambro BCT, Inc.</i> , 242 Fed.Appx. 483 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 33
<i>Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Communications</i> , 738 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	35
<i>Paup v. Gear Products, Inc.</i> , 327 Fed.Appx. 100 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Pepper v. Precision Valve Corp.</i> , 526 Fed.Appx. 335 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 26
<i>Perez v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, Inst. Div.</i> , 395 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3
<i>Riser v. Target Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Illinois Council 31</i> , 247 Fed.Appx. 804 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stallworth v. Singing River Health System</i> , 469 Fed.Appx. 369 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Stallworth v. Singing River Health System</i> , 2011 WL 2532473 (S.D.Miss. June 24, 2011) .....	26
<i>Stewart v. Indep. School Dist. No. 196</i> , 481 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Tapp v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 435294 (N.D.Tex. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	36
<i>Taylor v. Jotun Paints, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3720435 (E.D.La. Sept. 15, 2010).....	26
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	3, 15, 36
<i>Tomczyk v. Jocks &amp; Jills Restaurants, LLC</i> , 198 Fed.Appx. 804 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Trevino v. United Parcel Service</i> , 2009 WL 3423039 (N.D.Tex. Oct. 23, 2009).....	36
<i>Turner v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 622 F.Supp.2d 374 (E.D.La. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Gov- ernors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner v. Gallup, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	35
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wells v. Colo. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Wixson v. Dowagiac Nursing Home</i> , 87 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Wojcik v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1511093 (N.D.Tex. April 2, 2015).....	36
<i>Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1338 (2015).....	35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 5, 39
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
Americans With Disabilities Act.....	17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	2

Petitioner Peter J. Paske, Jr., respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered on May 4, 2015.
